

No. 05-988

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA LINGLE, in her official capacity as
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,

Petitioner,

v.

EARL F. ARAKAKI, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

H. WILLIAM BURGESS (HI 833)
2299-C Round Top Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
Telephone: (808) 947-3234
Facsimile: (808) 947-5822
E-mail: hwburgess@hawaii.rr.com

Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RESPONSE TO PERCEIVED MISSTATEMENTS	1
A. Respondents have standing, not “simply because they pay taxes to the state,” but because they are denied equal treatment which causes injury to their pocketbooks	1
B. Following annexation, Hawaiians’ numbers increased steadily and they achieved political success.....	4
C. Admission Act §5(f) says “one or more”. It does not require any additional special treatment for native Hawaiians or for any one of the other four purposes.....	5
D. It is doubtful that the people of Hawaii adopted the 1978 OHA amendments.....	5
E. The OHA laws and HHCA deny respondents the opportunity to compete for benefits on an equal basis. They are able and ready to apply if the state should cease using the racial classification.....	6
REASONS FOR OPPOSING CERTIORARI ONLY FOR THE ONE “STANDING” ISSUE	7
REASONS FOR NOT “HOLDING” THE PETITION(S).....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	2
<i>Daimler-Chrysler v. Cuno</i> , Nos. 04-1407 and 04-172	8, 9
<i>Doremus v. Board of Educ. of Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	2
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2411 (2003).....	7
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 741 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	3
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	3

STATUTES

The Admission Act [73 Stat. 4], Section 4	5
The Admission Act [73 Stat. 4], Section 5(f).....	5
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 42 Stat. 108 (1921) (“HHCA”)	3, 4, 5

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	1
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Hawaiian Sovereignty: Do The Facts Matter?</i> Twigg-Smith, 1998 at 131, 132	4
Robert C. Schmitt, <i>Demographic Statistics of Hawaii, 1778-1965</i> (Honolulu, 1968)	4
